this Agreement and pay all laborers, mechanics, subcontractors, and materialmen, and all persons who 

shall supply WM with provisions and supplies for the carrying on of any work in compliance with this 

Agreement, which bond shall be signed by the surety contractor or surety and shall be for the amount of 

Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00).Such bond may be for twelve (12) month periods but shall be 

renewed or replaced on or before each expiration and kept in full force and effect during the duration of 

this Agreement, including any extensions hereof. 

10. FORCE MAJEURE. Except for the failure to make payments when due, neither party